
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ANGEL MENDEZ, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF
LOS ANGELES COUNTY POLICE CHIEFS'
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
J. SCOTT TIEDEMANN
Counsel of Record
LEIGHTON DAVIS HENDERSON
LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE
6033 W. Century Blvd., Suite 500
Los Angeles, California 90045
Tel: (310) 981-2000
Fax: (310) 337-0837
stiedemann@lcwlegal.com
ldavis@lcwlegal.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Los Angeles County
Police Chiefs' Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE PROVOCATION RULE IS COUNTERPRODUCTIVE TO CURRENT TRAINING EFFORTS AND WILL NOT HAVE THE DESIRED RESULTS	3
II. THE PROVOCATION RULE IS A CONFUSING AND UNNECESSARY DOCTRINE THAT HINDERS PUBLIC SAFETY AGENCIES' ABILITY TO EFFECTIVELY TRAIN PEACE OFFICERS.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	10
<i>Billington v. Smith</i> , 292 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	10
<i>Graham v. Conner</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	3
<i>Hector v. Watt</i> , 235 F.3d 154 (3d. Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Mendez v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 815 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2016).....	3, 4, 9
<i>Miranda-Rivera v. Toledo-Davila</i> , 813 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2016).....	10, 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>CBP Use of Force Training and Actions to Address Use of Force Incidents (Redacted)</i> , Department of Homeland Security’s Office of Inspector General (September 2013), https://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/2013/OIG_13-114_Sep13.pdf	4
<i>Final Report of the President’s Task Force on 21st Century Policing</i> , United States Department of Justice’s Office of Community Oriented Policing Services (May 2015), https://cops.usdoj.gov/pdf/taskforce/TaskForce_FinalReport.pdf	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Guiding Principles on Use of Force</i> , Police Executive Research Forum (March 2016), http://www.policeforum.org/assets/guiding_principles1.pdf	4, 5, 6, 7
John Klein and Ken Wallentine, <i>A Rational Foundation for Use of Force Policy, Training and Assessment</i> , AELE Law Enforcement Legal Center (2013), http://www.aele.org/START.pdf	7
<i>Los Angeles Police Department 2015 Use of Force Year-End Review Executive Summary</i> , Los Angeles Police Department (2015), http://assets.lapdonline.org/assets/pdf/UOF%20Executive%20Summary.pdf	4, 5
Robert Rogers, <i>Use of Deadly Force by Police Disappears on Richmond Streets</i> , East Bay Times (Sept. 6, 2014, 6:04 PM), http://www.eastbaytimes.com/2014/09/06/use-of-deadly-force-by-police-disappears-on-richmond-streets/	6
William J. Stuntz, <i>Warrants and Fourth Amendment Remedies</i> , 77 Va. L. Rev. 881 (1991).....	9
